TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM860730

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Camden Media Inc.		12/11/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
Recurrent Ventures Inc.		12/11/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	F&S Media IP LLC		
Street Address:	429 Chestnut Street		
City:	Nashville		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37203		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4419546	FIELD & STREAM
Registration Number:	1301639	FIELD & STREAM
Registration Number:	2897452	FIELD & STREAM
Registration Number:	1406708	FIELD & STREAM
Registration Number:	3259894	FIELD & STREAM
Registration Number:	2006410	FIELD & STREAM
Registration Number:	3068165	FIELD & STREAM
Registration Number:	2797951	FIELD & STREAM
Registration Number:	2800534	FIELD & STREAM
Registration Number:	2878280	FIELD & STREAM BEST OF THE BEST AWARDS
Registration Number:	2878285	FIELD & STREAM BEST OF THE BEST AWARDS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173109401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6174392401 Email: rsanft@nutter.com

Correspondent Name: Mark Leonardo

Address Line 1: 155 Seaport Boulevard

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0788 900820969

Address Line 2: Seaport West Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02210 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark Leonardo **SIGNATURE:** /Mark Leonardo/ **DATE SIGNED:** 12/13/2023 **Total Attachments: 6** source=Trademark Assignment Dec. 11 2023#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Dec. 11 2023#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Dec. 11 2023#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment Dec. 11 2023#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment Dec. 11 2023#page5.tif

source=Trademark Assignment Dec. 11 2023#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0789

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of December 11, 2023, by and among F&S Media IP LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), Recurrent Ventures Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Recurrent</u>") and Camden Media Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Camden</u>" together with "<u>Recurrent</u>", collectively, the "<u>Assignors</u>", each of which may be referred to singly as an "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignee and the Assignors have, contemporaneously herewith, entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignee is acquiring substantially all of the Assignors' assets and properties relating to the Business and assuming certain liabilities of the Assignors relating to the Business. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the definitions given to them in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Assignee and the Assignors have entered into this Assignment to further evidence and effect the transfer by the Assignors to Assignee of the trademarks, registrations, and registration applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignee is the successor to the portion of the business to which the Assigned Trademarks pertain, and that business is ongoing and existing, pursuant to Section 10 of the Trademark Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1060; 37 C.F.R. § 3.16.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee their entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized in the Assigned Trademarks, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages, or payments due or payable as of the Closing Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present, or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Trademarks, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

The Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Trademarks. Assignee and the Assignors hereby acknowledge and agree that this Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignee and the Assignors with respect to the Assigned Trademarks. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements, and indemnities contained in the Purchase Agreement shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein, and nothing contained in this Assignment shall supersede the Purchase Agreement or any provision contained therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall govern.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0790 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Closing Date.

AS	2	18	XX	177	0.0
15	3.3	3 (3	88	\mathbf{c}_{i}	ù.

F&S MEDIA IP LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: F&S IP Investors LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

its sole member

By: F&S IP GP LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

its manager

By: F&S IP Manager JV LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

its sole member

Name: Mike Racich Title: Vice President

By: ______ Name: Benjamin J. Weprin

Name: Benjamin J. Weprin Title: Authorized Signatory IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Closing Date.

ASSIGNEE: F&S MEDIA IP LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

By: F&S IP Investors LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

its sole member

By: F&S IP GP LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

its manager

By: F&S IP Manager JV LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

its sole member

By: _____

Name: Mike Racich Title: Vice President

By: <u>Benjamin J. Weprin</u> Name: Benjamin J. Weprin

Name: Benjamin J. Weprin Title: Authorized Signatory

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors and Assignee have caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Closing Date.

ASSIGNORS: RECURRENT VENTURES INC.

By: andrew Perlman

Name: Andrew Perlman Title: Chief Executive Officer

CAMDEN MEDIA INC.

av. Andrew Perlman

Name: Andrew Perlman
Title: Chief Executive Officer

Schedule A Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Application No	Application Date	Registration No	Registration Date	Renewal Date	Owner
Field & Stream	Canada	0381727	12/31/1974	TMA258491	05/08/1981	05/08/2026	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	EUTM	003108339	03/28/2003	003108339	06/09/2005	03/28/2033	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	Japan	1984- 009665	02/07/1984	1958491	05/29/1987	05/29/2027	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	United Kingdom	UK0090310 8339	03/28/2003	UK0090310 8339	06/09/2005	03/28/2033	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	USA	85665043	06/29/2012	4419546	10/15/2013	10/15/2023. Grace period to renew ends on April 15, 2024	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	USA	73456818	12/12/1983	1301639	10/23/1984	10/15/2024	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	USA	78321605	10/31/2003	2897452	10/26/2004	10/26/2024	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	USA	73563350	10/15/1985	1406708	08/26/1986	08/26/2026	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	USA	77043362	11/14/2006	3259894	07/10/2007	07/10/2027	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	USA	75032274	12/13/1995	2006410	10/08/1996	10/08/2026	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	USA	78594615	03/24/2005	3068165	03/14/2006	03/14/2026	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	USA	78261628	06/12/2003	2797951	12/23/2003	12/23/2033	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	USA	78244024	04/30/2003	2800534	12/30/2003	12/30/2023	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	USA	76357030	01/10/2002	2878280	08/31/2004	08/31/2024	Camden Media Inc.
Field & Stream	USA	76362951	01/28/2002	2878285	08/31/2004	08/31/2024	Camden Media Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008286 FRAME: 0794

Trademark	Country	Application No	Application Date	Registration No	Registration Date	Renewal Date	Owner
Field & Stream	Canada	0489730	07/15/1982	TMA303201	05/24/1985	05/24/2030	Camden Media Inc

6236988

RECORDED: 12/13/2023